Article 3 - The Company's purpose is the management of own assets and interest 

in other companies. 

Article 4 - The Company's duration is indeterminate. 

CHAPTER II 

Capital and Shares 

Article 5 - The capital stock of the Company is R$4,619,882,346.85 (four billion, 

six hundred and nineteen million, eight hundred and eighty-two thousand, three 

hundred and forty-six reais and eighty-five cents), divided into 1,277,533,810 (one 

billion, two-hundred and seventy-seven million, five hundred and thirty-three 

thousand, eight hundred and ten) shares, being 640.341.527 (six hundred and 

forty million, three hundred and forty-one thousand, five hundred and twenty-

seven) common shares and 637.192.283 (six hundred thirty seven million, one 

hundred ninety two thousand, two hundred eighty three)  preferred shares, all 

registered with no par value. 

Sole Paragraph - Each common share shall entitle to one vote at the 

Company's General Meetings. 

Article 6 - All the Company's shares are book-entry and shall be kept in a trust 

account, on behalf of their holders, in an authorized financial institution, without

[...]

new denomination is Contract of Level 2 Listing Rules. 

Article 8 - Irrespectively of any capital increases to be resolved at General 

Meetings, the Company is authorized to increase its capital stock, without any 

statutory amendment, up to the limit of 450,000,000 (four hundred fifty million) of 

new common and/or preferred shares, with due regard for the legal limit 

established for each kind of share, by Board of Directors' resolution, which shall 

establish the type and class of the shares to be issued, the issuance price thereof